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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 5499
CHASIDY LYNN WILHITE DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

1000 1st Street

Wasco, CA 93280
[Gov. Code, §11520]
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 61048

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Onor about January 22, 2016, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official
capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,
filed A(;cusation No. 5499 against Chasidy Lynn Wilhite (“Respondent”) before the Board of
Pharmacy. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)

2. On or about February 24, 2005, the Board of Pharmacy (“Board”) issued Pharmacy
Technician Registration No. TCH 61048 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration
expired on April 30, 2016.

3. This lapse in licensure, however, pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections
118, subdivision(b) and 4300.1 do not deprive the Board of its authority to institute or continue

this disciplinary proceeding.
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4. On or about February 3, 2016, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class
Mail copies of the Accusation No. 5499, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request
for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and
11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 4100, is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of
record was and is: 1000 1st Street, Wasco, CA 93280.

5. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11503, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124,

6. On or about February 16, 2016, the aforementioned documents were returned by the
U.S. Postal Service méirked "Unable to Forward."

7. Government Code section 11506(c) states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense . . . and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all
parts of the accusation . . . not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense

. shall constitute a waiver of respondent’s right to a hearing, but the agency in its
discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing,

8. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon her of
the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 5499,

9. California Government Code section 11520(a) states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense . . . or to appear at
the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without
any notice to respondent . . . .

10, Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the
relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as
taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on
file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 5499, finds that
the charges and allegations in Accusation No, 5499, are separately and severally, found to be true

and correct by clear and convincing evidence.
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11. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation
and Enforcement are $1,627.50 as of May 18, 2016.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Chasidy Lynn Wilhite has
subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 61048 to discipline.

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent’s Pharmacy Technician
Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported
by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case.:

a.  Business and Professions Code sections 4301, subdivision (1), and 490, in conjunction
with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, in that Respondent has been convicted
of crimes substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a pharmacy technician,
as follows:

i.  On or about December 2, 2014, Respondent was convicted of one misdemeanor
count of violating Health and Safety Code section 11550, subdivision (a) [underrthe
influence of a controlled substance], one misdemeanor count of Health and Safety Code
section 11364.1 [possession of a controlled substance paraphernalia], and one
misdemeanor count of Health and Safety Code section 11357, subdivision (b) [possession
of not more than 28.5 grams of Marijuana] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People
of the State of California v. Chasidy Lynn Wilhite (Super. Ct. Kern County, 2014, No.
SM111907A).

ii. ~ On or about July 3, 2014, Respondent was convicted of one misdemeanor count
of violating Vehicle Code section 20002, subdivision (a) [hit and run] in the criminal
proceeding entitled The People of the State of California v. Chasidy Lynn Wilhite (Super.
Ct. Kern County, 2014, No. KM021845A).

b.  Business and Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (f), in that Respoﬁdent

committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit,
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¢.  Business and Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (h), in that Respondent used
a controlled substance to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to herself,
another person, or the public.

d.  Business and Professions Code sections 4301, subdivision (j), and 4060, in that
Respondent illegally obtained or possessed a controlled substance.

€.  Business and Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (o), in that Respondent
violated provisions of the Pharmacy Act.

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 61048, heretofore
issued to Respondent Chasidy Lynn Wilhite, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on August 12, 2016.
It is so ORDERED on July 13, 2016.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President

52131889.D0OC
DOJ Matter ID:LA2(15501080

Attachment;
Exhibit A: Accusation
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KAMALA I, HARRIS '
Attorney General of California
LINDA K., SCHNEIDER
Senlor Assistant Attorney General
LINDA L, SUN
Supowi,aing Deputy Auomey General
State Bar No, 207108
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
T.os Angeles, CA 9061’3
Telephone: (213) 8976375
Faosimile; (213) 897-2804

Artomeys Sor Complainant

BEFORE THI
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Acousation Against;
' Case No, 5499

CHASIDY LYNN WILHITE ‘

1000 1st Street ACCUSATION

Wasco, CA 93280

Pharmacy Techniclan Registration
No., TCH 61048

Respondent,

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

1, Yirginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Aocusation solely in her official capacity
és the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmagcy, Depe}rmwnt of Consumer Affairs,

2, Onorabout Februaty 24, 2005, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) tssued Pharmaoy
Technician Reglstration No, TCH 61048 to Chasidy Lynn Wilhite (Respondent), The Pharmacy
Technician Rogistration was in full force and offect at all times relevant to the charges brought
heroln and Wil] expire on Aptil 30, 2016, unless renewed,

JURISDICTION
3, This First Amended Accusation 18 brought before the Board under the authorlty of the

following laws, All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise |
indleated,
1
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TATUTORY PROVISIONS

4, Sectlon 490 states, in pertinent part:

"(a) In addition to any othér aotion that a board s permiited to take against a licensee, a
board may suspend ot tevoke a license on the ground that the licengeo has been convieted of g
otime, if the crime is substantially related to the qualiﬁoations, functions, or duties of the business
or profession for which the license was issved.”

"(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may cxercise any authority to

discipline a llcensee for convietion of a crime that s independent of the authority granted under

subdivision (a) only if the orime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties
of the business or profession for which the llcensee's license was lssued,”

"(e) A convietion within the meaning of this section means a pléa or verdict of guilty or a
sonvietion following a plea of nolo contendere, Any action tiuat a board s permitted to take
following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or
the judgment of oonﬂction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of 4 subsequent order under theb
provisions of Sectlon 12034 of the Penal Code,” |

5. Section 492 states, in pertinent par:

-“No'tWithstanding any other provision of law, suecessful completion of any diversion
proéram under the Penal Code, or successful completion of an alcohol and drug problem
assessment program under Article 5 (commeneing with Section 23249.50) of Chaptel
12 of Division 11 of the Vehicle Code, shall oot prohibit any agenoy established under Diws:on 2
(commencing with baotion 500) of this code, or any initiative act referred to in that division, from
taking disciplinary action against a lioensee or from denying a lleense for ptofessional _
misconduet, notwithstanding that evidence of that misconduct may be recorded in a record
pertaining to an arvest,”

6.  Sectlon 493 statos

- “Notwithstanding any other provision of law, it a proceeding conducted by a board within
the depm‘tmant pursvant to law to deny an application for a lieense of to suspend or revoke a

2
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“and the board may inquire inlo the eiroumstancss surrounding the commission of the crime in

- to commence or proceed with any investigatlon of, or action or disciplinaty proceeding against, the

loense or otherwise take diseiplinary action against a person who holds a license, upon the
ground that the applicant or the licensee has besn convioted of a crime substentlally related 4o the
qualifieations, functions, and duties of the llcensee in question, the record of conviction of the

orime shall be conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction oeourred, but only of that fact,

order to fix the dogree of diseipline or to determine if the conviotion ls substantially related 1o the
qualifications, functlons, and duties of the licenses in question, As used in this seetion, "license"
includes "certificate," "permit," "authority," and "registration.”

7. Seotign 4060 provides in pertinent part, that no person shall possess any controlled.
substance, except that furnished to & person upon the preseription of a physician, dentist,
podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or other authorlzed preseriber,

8, Seoctlon 4300 provides, in pettinent part, that every license issued by the Board is
subject to discipling, including suspension or revocation, |

9, Sreotion 4300,1 states:

"The'expiration; cancellation, forfeiture, ot suspension of a board-issued losnge by operation of
law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license on a relired

status, or the voluntary sutrender of & license by a licensee shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction

licenseo or 1o rendsr a decision suspending or revoking the license,"

10, Section 4301 states, in peytinan‘: pari;

"The board shall take astlon against any holder of a license who is gullty of wnprofessional
conduot of whose license has been prooured by fraud or mistepreséntation or issued by mistake,
Unprofessional conduct shall include, but s not limited to, any of the following;

“(f) The commisslon of any act iﬁvolving moral turpitude, dishonesty, frand, deceit, or
corruption, whether the act s committod in the course of relations as a Hoensee or otherwise, and
whether the &'IO? 13 a felony or misdemeanor or not,
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(hy The ad'ministering_ to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous
drug or of aleoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or Injuttous to
oneself, to a person holding a lleense under this chapter, or to any other petson or tcl) the public, or
to the extent that the vse impairs the ability of the person td conduct with safety to the publio the

practice suthorlzed by the license,

() The violation of any of the statutes of this state, of any other state, or of the United

States regulating controfled substances and dangerous drugs,

(I} The conviclion of a crime substantially related to the qualif“ cations, Funot1011s and
dut es of a licensee under this ehapter, The record of conviction of a violation of Chapter 13
(commeneing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United Statqs Code regulating eontrolled
substances or of a vio}ation of the statites of this state regulating controlled substances or
dangerous drugs shall be conclusive evidence of unprofessional conduct, Inall other ocases, the
record of conviction shall be conclugive evidence only of the fact that the convicﬁon oooutted,
The board may Inquire into the chreumstances surrounding the commission of the erime, in order
to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not tnvolving controlled substances or
dangerous drugs, 10 detgzrmine if the conviction is of an oﬁfénse substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of a licenses under this chapter, A plea or verdict of guilty or
a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the rnee,nirig
of thiS provision. The board may take action when the time for appeal has eiapsed or the
judgmont of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made
suspending the 1mp931tion off _sentemce, irrespeotive of a subsequent order wnder Section 12034 of
the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw hig or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not
guilty, or seﬁ;ing aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing thé accusation, Information, ot

Indictment,

i
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“(o) Violating or attemi}ting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetling the
viokation of or congpiring to violate ény provision or term of this chapter or of the applicable
Tederal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, Including regulations established by
the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency,”

| REGULATORY PROVISIONS

11, California Code of Regulations, tltle 16, section 1770 states, in pertinent part;

"For the purpose of denlal, suspension, or revooation of a personal o faoility license

- pursuant to Divigion 1,5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, o

otime or act shall be consldered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or dutles of g
licensee Ior registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a
licensee or regisirant to perform the functions authorized by his lleense or registration {n a manner
consistent with the pu'b]ic health, safety, or welfare,"

COST RECOVERY

12, Section 125.3 sfates, in ]3éminent patt, that the Board may request the administrative
law judge to direct  licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the Heensing
act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforeement of the
case,

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE,

13, “Matijuana,” is a Schedule I conirolled substance as designated by Health and Safety

Code section 11054, subdivision (d)(13) and is categorlzed'as a dangerous dfu.g pursuant to

section 4022
14, "Methamphetamine,” s & Schedule II contrelled substance as designated by Health
and Safety Code section 11055, subdivision (d)(2) and is oétegorized as a dangerous drug
pursuant to section 4022, | |
FIRST CAUSE FOR IMSCIPLING
(Convictions of Substantislly Relatod Crimes)

15, Respondent is subjeet to disciplinary aetion under sections 4301, subdivision (1) and

490, in conjunction with Callfornia Code of Regulationg, title 16, seetion 1770, in that
3
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Respondent has been convicted of a orlme substantially related to the qualifications, functions or
dutieg of a pharmacy technician, as follows!

a.  Onor about December 2, 2014, Respondent was convicted of one misdemeanor count
of violating Health and Safety Code section 11550, subdivision (a) [under the influence of 5
controlied substance], one misdemeanor count of Health and Safety Code section 11364, 1
[possession of & control}ed substance pm‘aphe.:jnalia], and one misdemeanor count of Health and
Safety Code seotion 11357, subdivision (b} [posséssion of not more than 28,5 grams of
Marljuana} In the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of Callfornia v. Chastdj
Lynn Wilhite (Super, Ct, Kern éeun‘cy, 2014, No, SM11 1907A), The court deferred
pronouncement of sontencing pending Respondent’s completlon of a drug diversion program, On
or aboyt October 29, 2015, the ogse was called for return on bench wartant: failure to comply with
deferred entty of judgment program, Respondent failed to appf:air, and the court issued a bench
wartant in the amount of $20,000.00, As of December 2, 2015, the bench wartant is still
outstanding, The ciroumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about JanuaryA 28,2014

H

during a stop for riding a bicyole with no lights duting darkness, an officer observed Respondent

| to have rapid speech and appeared extremely nervous, Respondent admitted that she had two

needles and o Mardjuane joint in her pocket, Respondent further admitted that she used about one
gram of Methamphetamine Intravenously the night before.

b, Onorabout July 3, 2014, Respondent was convicted of one misdemeanor count of

violating Vehiele Code seetion 20002, subdivision (a) [hit and run} in the oriminal prooeeding

entitled The People of the Staie of California v. Chasidy Lynn Wilhite (Super. Ct. Ketn County,
2014, No, KM021845A), On or about October 27, 2013, the case called for sentencing,
Respondent failed to appg—:ér, dnd the court issued a bench warrant in the amount of $10,000,00,
Ag of December 2, 2@1 3, the bench warrant is still outstanding, The clroumstances surroutding
the convietion are that on or about January 28, 2014, Respondent drove a vehicle that résul'ted in
an acoident, with damages to pr‘opcrty. She failed to immédlately stop her vehlcle and locate or
notify the owner or person in charge of that property or leave a note in a consplenous place on the
vehicle ot property. |
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Acts Involving Dishonesty, F'raud, or Deceit)

16, Respondent is subject to diséiplinm"y action under section 4301, subdiviston (f), in

that Respondent committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit. Complatnant refers to,

|| and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above In paragraph 15, subparagraph

(b), as though set forth Tully.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dangerous Use of a Controlled Substance)

17, Respondent is subject to disoiplinary action under seotion 4301, subdtviston (h), in
that Respondent used a controlled substance to the exfent or in o manner as to be dangerous or
injurious to herself, another person, or the public, Complalnant refers to, and by this reference
incorporates, the allegations set forth above in paragraph 15, subparagraph (a), &s though set forth

fully.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(IMiegally Obtained or Possessed a Conirolled Substance)

18,  Respondent ts subjeot to disoiplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (j), as

.defined in seotion 4060, in that Respondent illogally obtained or possessed a controlled substance,

Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorpotates, the allegations sét forth abovye in
paragraph 15, subparagtaph (a), as though set forth fully, ‘
FLFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Yiolatiﬁg Provigions of the Pharmacy Aet)

19, Raspo_nclar}t is subject to digciplinary action under geotion ¢?3(}1, subdivision (o), In
that Respondent violated provisions of the Pharmaoy Aot. Complainant refets to, and bj thig
reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in paragraphs 15 through 18, as though ot
forth fully, |

20, Inorder to determine the degree of disolpline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,

Complainant alleges that on or about April 14, 2014, during the service of an arvest warrant for

.
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125,31 and

Respondent at the address of 1501 Syeamore Dr., Respondent resisted arrest by attempting to shut
the door on the deputies and pull away from the deputics,
RAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests thal a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, tﬁe Board of Pharmacy issve a decigion:

1, Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 61048, issued to
Chagidy Lynn Wilhite; _

2. Ordering Chasidy Lynn Willhite to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable oo#ts of

the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code seotion
3. Taking such othet and further action as deemed nevessary and proper,

DATED: | / éZQ// 2 (/) U»;@a ‘nLﬁMMLU/

VIRG NIA@}{EROLD .
Exeovfive.@fflosr

Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of Caltfornia
Complalnant
LA2015501080
61745471 .doo
J2(1/19116)
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